ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT CABINET
Steven L. Beshear Leonard K. Peters

Govemor Department for Environmental Protection Secretary
Division of Waste Management
200 Fair Oaks, 2™ Floor
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601-1190
www.kentucky.gov

April 16,2015

Ms. Jennifer Woodard, Site Lead
Portsmouth/Paducah Project Site Office
U.S. Department of Energy

5501 Hobbs Road

Kevil, Kentucky 42002

RE: Paducah Federal Facility Agreement Integrated Priority List and Assessment of Budget
Targets on Site Priorities
Paducah Gaseous Diffusion Plant

Paducah, McCracken County, Kentucky
KY8-890-008-982

Ms. Woodard:

The Kentucky Division of Waste Management (Division) and EPA Region 4 (EPA)
appreciate the Department of Energy (DOE)’s recent provision of discussion and information
regarding the FY 2017 Integrated Priorities List (IPL). The return of the Gaseous Diffusion Plant
(GDP) to DOE has added significant scope to site priorities and an increasing list of
projects/potential projects -falling under Categories 2, Base Operations, and 4, Other
Priorities/Planning Packages, of the IPL. As presented to the Division and EPA in DOE’s
February 13, 2015, IPL correspondence, (i) the establishment of certain site priorities, (ii) the
assignment of site priorities to either Category 2 or 4, and (iii) the associated proposed budget
targets are not transparent.

The Division and EPA intend to provide -correspondence to accompany
Portsmouth/Paducah Site Office’s budget submission to DOE Environmental Management
Headquarters by April 30, 2015. To that end, the Division and EPA request additional site
priority and budget breakdown information for Fiscal Years (FY) 15, 16 and 17 expenditures in
each IPL Category and Subcategory as discussed below. Using the FY2014 DOE EM Budget
Development power point as a template (FY2014 DOE EM Budget Development, Paducah
Gaseous Diffusion Plan, Reinhard Knerr), a Summary Level Scope/Budget Breakdown table has
been developed and is enclosed to facilitate DOE’s response to this information request.
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BASE OPERATIONS
Security- total .expendimres foreach FY
Surveillance and Maintenance - total expenditures for each FY
Utility Operaﬁc)‘ns - total expenditures for each FY

Deactivation/Stabilization — for this Subcategory, provide level of detail for each FY (e.g.
uranium deposit removal, technetium 99 deposit removal, et. al.)

Infrastructure Optimization — for this Subcategory, provide level of detail for each project (e.g.
sewers, electrical) for each FY

Waste Operations - total expenditures for each FY
UFs - total expenditures for each FY
DUFg - total expenditures for each FY

ENFORCEABLE COMMITMENTS (FFFA)

Provide FY by FY detail for any and all FFA projects where expenditure will be incurred in any
FY. Include budget targets for activities associated with the Site Treatment Plan and the TSCA
Federal Facility Compliance Agreement Wastes in each FY.

OTHER PRIORITIES/PLANNING PACKAGES

Provide FY by FY detail for all Category 4 projects having projected expenditures greater than
$250K.

In order to facilitate external regulator comment on the FY 17 IPL, please provide the
completed Summary Level Scope/Budger Breakdown table and additional written narrative as
- needed to respond to this information request by April 24, 2015. In addition to the written
information requested, EPA and KYY would like discussion by the FFA parties in the near term
on how we may take a more collaborative approach to prioritizing future Category 2 and
Category 4 projects with an eye towards identifying potential project synergies between DOE,
Citizens Advisory Board, and FFA priorities and expediting cleanup.



Ms. Jennifer Woodard

Page 3 of 3
April 16, 2015
Sincerely,
April a\'ebb, PGDP FFA Manager
Hazardous Waste Branch
Sincerely,
L. Corkran, PGDP FFA Manager
EPA Region 4
AJW:IC:mg:lww
Enclosure

ec: Julie Corkran, US EPA — Region 4; corkran julie@epa.gov
Jennifer Tufts, US EPA - Region 4; Tufts.Jennifer@.epa.gov
Jon Richards, US EPA — Region 4; Richards.jon@epa.gov
William E. Murphie, DOE — Paducah, William.murphie@lex.doe.gov
William Creech, DOE - Lexington; William.creech@lex.doe.gov
Rich Bonczek, DOE — Lexington, Rich.Bonczek(@lex.doe.gov

Jennifer Woodard, DOE — Paducah, Jennifer. Woodard@lex.doe.cov

Kim Knerr, DOE — Paducah, kim.knerr@lex.doe.gov

Mark J. Duff, LATAKY — Kevil; mark.duff@lataky.com

Myrna Redfield, LATAKY — Kevil, Myma.Redfield@lataky.com
John Wesley Morgan, LATAKY — Kevil, John.Morgan@lataky.com
Jana White, LATAKY — Kevil; jana.white@lataky.com

Craig Jones, LATAKY - Kevil, craig.jones@lataky.com

Karen Walker, LATAKY — Kevil; Karen.walker@]ataky.com
Sunny Osborne, LATAKY — Kevil; sunny.osborne@lataky.com
LATAKY - General; latacorrespondence@]lataky.com

Karla Morehead, P2S — Paducah; karla.morehead@lex.doe.gov
Christa Dailey, P2S — Paducah, christa.dailey@lex.doe.gov
Bethany Jones, P2S — Paducah; Bethany.jones@lex.doe.gov

Jim Ethridge, CAB — Paducah; jim@pgdpcab.org

Matt McKinley, CHFS — Frankfort, matthewW .mckinley@ky.gov
Stephanie Brock, CHFS — Frankfort, StephanieC.Brock@ky.gov
Nathan Gamer, CHFS — Frankfort; Nathan.gamer@ky.cov

Gaye Brewer, KDWM — Paducah, gaye.brewer@ky.gov

Mike Guffey, KDWM-Frankfort, mike.guffey@ky.gov

Leo W. Williamson, KDWM — Frankfort, Leo. Williamson@ky.sov

DWM File: #570, Graybar ARM20050016 (Budget)
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